

Fastmarkets FOEX/Fastmarkets RISI Confidential Contributed Data protection protocol

Summary

Fastmarkets FOEX and sister company Fastmarkets RISI have entered into a marketing partnership agreement. Under this partnership, Fastmarkets RISI will sell access to Fastmarkets FOEX products on behalf of Fastmarkets FOEX.

Both Fastmarkets FOEX and Fastmarkets RISI understand that those who contribute data for price indices and assessments do so only with assurance that their data is completely confidential and secure. To ensure this confidentiality and security, Fastmarkets FOEX and Fastmarkets RISI have jointly implemented this Protocol designed to:

- Ensure confidentiality of price data submitted to Fastmarkets FOEX for calculation of PIX indices.
- Prevent access of confidential data to unauthorized persons.

Definitions

Confidential Contributed Data (CCD) = data submitted for aggregation in a price index, including prices and related information such as volumes.

Confidential Contributed Data Administrator (CCDA) = Employee who has access to CCD. For Fastmarkets FOEX price indices, CCDAs include Fastmarkets FOEX staff in charge of producing PIX price indices. Only Fastmarkets FOEX board and staff in charge of producing PIX price indices have access to Fastmarkets FOEX CCD.Procedures.

Fastmarkets FOEX CCDAs commit to ensuring that only Fastmarkets FOEX can access contributed data.

As part of their partnership, Fastmarkets FOEX and Fastmarkets RISI will work together to improve their price reporting methodologies and consider rationalizing overlapping price indices.

Throughout this collaboration, Fastmarkets FOEX CCD will not be made available to Fastmarkets RISI staff, nor Fastmarkets RISI data to Fastmarkets FOEX staff, without the consent of the price contributors concerned.

Feedback

If you have questions about this protocol, please contact either:

Fastmarkets FOEX

Ms. Tytti Inkinen Director +358-9-439 10323 +358-40-557 1618 tytti.inkinen@fastmarkets.com

Fastmarkets **RISI**

Matt Graves Senior VP & Fastmarkets FOEX Board Member +32-2-536 0747 matt.graves@fastmarkets.com